

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

.

ц.

÷

264 Спар. 2

Снар. 203

STATE NORMAL SCHOOLS-STATE VALUATION.

Chapter 203.

Resolve in favor of State Normal Schools.

Normal schools, in favor of. Resolved, That for repairs and improvements of the buildings and grounds of the three normal schools established and maintained by the state, there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twelve hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, and the like sum of twelve hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, the same to be expended under the direction of the trustees of normal schools.

Approved March 3, 1885.

Chapter 204.

Resolves to correct certain clerical errors in the State Valuation.

State valuation, to correct errors in.

Resolved, That the state valuation of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, relating to lands in the county of Aroostook, and described under the head of Aroostook county wild lands, upon page seventeen of the printed resolves of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, and being a part of the schedules annexed to chapter twenty-seven of the resolves for said year, be amended as follows: by striking out

ACRES.

	HOURD!			
"D, R. 2,	21,477	Twenty-one thousand four		
		hundred and seventy-		
		seven dollars, \$	21,477	00"
and inserting in place thereof				
'D, R. 2,	21,791	Twenty-one thousand seven		
		hundred and ninety-one		
		dollars,	21,791	$_{00}$,
Also by striking out				
"E, R. 2,	12,722	Twelve thousand seven hun-		
		dred and twenty-two dol-		
		lars,	12,722	00"
and inserting in place thereof				
'E, R. 2,	12,459	Twelve thousand four hun-		
		dred and fifty-nine dol-		
		lars,	$12,45^{0}$	00'
		·		

SCHOOLS IN BOWERBANK.

Also by striking out "No. 8, R. 3, W. E. L.S., 22,040 Twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars, \$27,500 00" and inserting in place thereof 'No. 8, R. 3, W.E. L. S., 21,049 Twenty-six thousand two hundred sixty-three dollars, 26,263 00'

Resolved, That the state and county taxes for the years Blate tax. eighteen hundred and eighty-one, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four, upon nine hundred and ninety-one acres of land in township number eight, range three, Aroostook county, and upon two hundred and sixty-three acres in township E, range two in said county, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eightyfour be and the same are hereby abated.

Approved March 4, 1885.

Chapter 205.

Resolve in favor of schools in Bowerbank, an unincorporated place in the county of Pisoataquis.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars is hereby appropriated out of the school fund, to be paid by the treasurer of the state to the trustees of the Bowerbank school fund, a corporation established by act approved February twentysecond, in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-six, entitled "An Act to make available the school fund of the inhabitants of Bowerbank, an unincorporated place in the county of Piscataquis," said one hundred dollars to be applied by said trustees for the benefit of schools in said Bowerbank; twenty-five dollars thereof, with accruing interest thereon, to be used annually for the support of said schools for the four years next ensuing from and after March ten, in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, in the payment of teachers of said schools, in the same manner as provided in said act in relation to the interest on said school fund; and said

Schools in Bowerbank, in favor of

265